Earnings of associated companies (equity method) 4.44  120 711  21 357

Net income from continuing operations ( 101 701)  24 145

Net income from discontinued operations 4.9  163 857

Income attributable to non-controlling interests from continuing operations 4.31 (  24) (  23)

Income attributable to non-controlling interests from discontinued operations 4.9 ( 82 049)

Income attributable to non-controlling interests (  24) ( 82 072)

Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.45 ( 101 725)  105 930

Earnings per share (in Euro)
   Basic 4.45 ( 0.070) 0.073
   Diluted 4.45 ( 0.070) 0.073
Earnings per share from continuing operations (in Euro)
   Basic 4.45 ( 0.070) 0.017
   Diluted 4.45 ( 0.070) 0.017
Earnings per share from discontinued operations (in Euro)
   Basic 4.45 0.056
   Diluted 4.45 0.056

The Accountant The Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

BANCO BPI, S.A.

Jun. 30, 16
Proforma

Jun. 30, 17Notes

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016 PROFORMA

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements | 1 st half 2017

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Consolidated net income ( 101 725)   24 ( 101 701)  105 930  82 072  188 002

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income related
to continued operations:

Items that will not be reclassified to net income

Actuarial deviations  32 763  32 763 ( 126 009) ( 126 009)

Tax effect ( 9 538) ( 9 538)  34 600  34 600

 23 225  23 225 ( 91 409) ( 91 409)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income

Foreign exchange translation differences

Transfer to income  182 121  182 121

Foreign exchange differences  3 925  3 925 ( 20 247) ( 20 247)

Tax effect   4   4

Revaluation reserves of financial assets available for sale:

Revaluation of financial assets available for sale  10 236  10 236 ( 18 797) ( 18 797)

Tax effect ( 4 399) ( 4 399)  4 179  4 179

Transfer to income resulting from sales (  421) (  421) ( 22 340) ( 22 340)

Tax effect   118   118  6 128  6 128

Transfer to income resulting from impairment recognized in the period   272   272  24 787  24 787

Tax effect (  71) (  71) ( 6 792) ( 6 792)

Valuation of assets of associated companies  2 593  2 593 (  444) (  444)

Tax effect (  702) (  702) (  174) (  174)

 193 676  193 676 ( 33 700) ( 33 700)

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income related
to discontinued operations

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income

Foreign exchange translation differences ( 87 804) ( 88 576) ( 176 380)

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income  216 901  216 901 ( 212 913) ( 88 576) ( 301 489)

Consolidated comprehensive income  115 176   24  115 200 ( 106 983) ( 6 504) ( 113 487)

The Accountant The Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

BANCO BPI, S.A.

Jun. 30, 17 Jun. 30, 16 Proforma

Attributable to
shareholders of the BPI

Group

Attributable to non-
controlling interest

Total
Attributable to

shareholders of the BPI
Group

Attributable to non-
controlling interest

Total

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016 PROFORMA

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements | 1st half 2017

(Translation of statements originally in Portuguese - Note 5)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Subscribed
share capital

Other equity
instruments

Revaluation
reserves

Other
reserves and

retained
earnings

Treasury
shares

Other
accumulated

comprehensive
income related to

discontinued
operations

Net income
Non-

controlling
interests

Shareholders'
equity

Balance at December 31, 2015 1 293 063  5 194 ( 87 564)  972 587 ( 12 797)  236 369  428 647 2 835 499
Other accumulated comprehensive income related to discontinued operations at
December 31, 2015

 94 276 ( 94 276)

Appropriation of net income for 2015 to reserves  236 369 ( 236 369)
Dividends paid on preference shares (  22) (  22)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests ( 40 775) ( 40 775)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA) (  818) (  194)  1 283   271
Other comprehensive income related to discontinued operations  87 804 ( 87 804)
Comprehensive income for 2016 ( 120 886) ( 92 027)  105 930 ( 6 504) ( 113 487)
Other ( 1 336) ( 1 336)
Balance at June 30, 2016 proforma 1 293 063  4 376 ( 26 370) 1 115 399 ( 11 514) ( 182 080)  105 930  381 346 2 680 150
Dividends paid on preference shares (  21) (  21)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests
Variable remuneration in shares (RVA) (  67) (  343)   705   295
Sale of preference shares (  30) (  30)
Other comprehensive income related to disccontinued operations (  41) ( 88 616) ( 88 657)
Comprehensive income in 2016  4 856 ( 70 442)  207 300  175 369  317 083
Other (  295) (  295)
Balance at December 31, 2016 1 293 063  4 309 ( 21 514) 1 044 319 ( 10 809) ( 182 121)  313 230  468 048 2 908 525
Appropriations of net income for 2016 to reserve  313 230 ( 313 230)
Dividends paid on preference shares (  20) (  20)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA) ( 2 587) ( 2 923)  10 432  4 922
Sale / acquistion of preference shares (  24) (  24)
Change in consolidation method of the participation in Banco Fomento Angola ( 466 274) ( 466 274)
Comprehensive income for the first half of 2017  9 664  25 116  182 121 ( 101 725)   24  115 200
Other (  11) (  11)
Balance at June 30, 2017 1 293 063  1 722 ( 11 850) 1 379 731 (  377) ( 101 725)  1 754 2 562 318

The Accountant The Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

BANCO BPI, S.A.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016 PROFORMA

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements | 1st half 2017

(Translation of statements originally in Portuguese - Note 5)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Jun. 30, 17

Total
Continued
operations

Discontinued
operations

Total

Operating activities
Interest, commissions and other income received   588 026   690 971   241 528   932 499
Interest, commissions and other expenses paid (  321 951) (  419 660) (  63 952) (  483 612)
Recovery of loans and interest in arrears   9 088   7 160   1 136   8 296
Payments to personnel and suppliers (  283 402) (  262 019) (  80 513) (  342 532)

Net cash flow from income and expenses (  8 239)   16 452   98 199   114 651
Decrease (increase) in:

Financial assets held for trading, available for sale and held to maturity (  88 183)   418 509   93 681   512 190
Loans and advances to credit institutions (  107 147) (  120 072)   357 567   237 495
Loans and advances to customers (  110 738)   52 048   216 335   268 383
Other assets   225 581   90 852   6 015   96 867

Net cash flow from operating assets (  80 487)   441 337   673 598  1 114 935
Increase (decrease) in:

Resources of central banks and other credit institutions   47 073   520 513 (  115 627)   404 886
Resources of customers   256 452 (  601 277) (  767 283) ( 1 368 560)
Financial liabilities held for trading (  26 926) (  6 811) (   363) (  7 174)
Other liabilities (  81 704) (  178 352) (  6 912) (  185 264)

Net cash flow from operating liabilities   194 895 (  265 927) (  890 185) ( 1 156 112)
Contributions to the Pension Funds (  84 355) (  1 643) (  1 643)
Income tax paid (  17 526) (  48 230) (  13 483) (  61 713)

 4 288  141 989 (  131 871)  10 118
Investing activities

Sale of 2% participation of Banco de Fomento Angola   28 000
Purchase of other tangible assets and intangible assets (  5 220) (  1 750) (  6 168) (  7 918)
Sale of other tangible assets   5   5
Dividends received of Banco de Fomento Angola   38 864
Dividends received and other income   19 292   22 825   22 825

 80 936  21 080 (  6 168)  14 912
Financing activities

Liability for assets not derecognised (  43 952) (  31 905) (  31 905)
Issuance of debt securities and subordinated debt   307 270   14 215   14 215
Redemption of debt securities (  244 335) (  478 522) (  478 522)
Purchase and sale of own debt securities and subordinated debt (  1 102) (  6 112) (  6 112)
Purchase and sale of preference shares (   25)
Interest on debt securities and subordinated debt (  1 362) (  7 125) (  7 125)
Dividends paid on preference shares (   20) (   22) (   22)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (  40 775) (  40 775)
Purchase and sale of treasury shares   4 921   269   269

 21 395 (  509 202) (  40 775) (  549 977)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents  106 619 (  346 133) (  178 814) (  524 947)
Cash and equivalents at the beginning of the period  1 176 811  1 432 162  1 908 074  3 340 236
Cash and equivalents at the end of the period 1 283 430 1 086 029  1 729 260 2 815 289

Cash and deposits at central banks   983 403   782 901  1 618 157  2 401 058
Deposits at other credit institutions   300 027   303 128   111 103   414 231
Cash and equivalents 1 283 430 1 086 029  1 729 260 2 815 289

Cash and equivalents by currencies
EUR  1 225 339  1 034 320   7 778  1 042 098
USD   22 969   10 512   309 778   320 290
AKZ  1 411 160  1 411 160
Other currencies   35 122   41 197   544   41 741
Cash and equivalents 1 283 430 1 086 029  1 729 260 2 815 289

The Accountant The Board of Directors
Alberto Pitôrra Presidente Pablo Forero

Vogais Alexandre Lucena e Vale
António Farinha de Morais
Francisco Manuel Barbeira
Ignacio Alvarez-Rendueles
João Oliveira e Costa
José Pena do Amaral
Pedro Barreto

BANCO BPI, S.A.

Jun. 30, 16 Proforma

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016 PROFORMA

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

Banco BPI | Consolidated financial statements | 1st half 2017

Banco BPI, S.A.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
 as of  June 30, 2017 and 2016

[…]

T OT AL LIABILIT IES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUIT Y  32 626 582   366 975   141 218 ( 1 148 186)  31 986 589  6 924 678   47 325  6 972 003 (  673 940)  38 284 652

Investments made in:
Property   781   781   824   824   1 605
Equipment and other tangible assets   9 124   9 124   11 482   11   11 493   20 617
Intangible assets   8 414   8 414   6 511   10   6 521   14 935

Domestic operations

Inter segment operations BPI Group

International operations

The column “Inter segment operations” of the Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations caption corresponds to applications of BFA in Banco BPI and BPI Cayman in USD, EUR and

GBP remunerated at an average interest rate of 0.5%.

The caption Other assets – Inter segment operations at December 31, 2016 includes 38 864 t.euro relating to dividends payable by BFA to Banco BPI for the year 2015. These dividends were received in
January 2017.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017| Banco BPI | 75

The BPI Group’s income statement for the period ended on June 30, 2016 Proforma, by segment, is as follows:

Commercial
banking

Investment
banking

Equity
investment
and others

Inter
segment

operations
T otal Angola Others Total

Interest and similar income   273 885   76 (   658)   273 303   37   37 (   203)   273 137
Interest and similar expenses (  95 159) (   716) (   135)   658 (  95 352) (   249) (   249)   1 397 (  94 204)
Financial margin (narrow sense)   178 726 (   640) (   135)   177 951 (   212) (   212)   1 194   178 933
Gross margin on unit links   7 051   7 051   7 051
Income from equity instruments   1 857   2 053   3 910   3 910
Net commission relating to amortised cost   10 558   10 558   10 558
Financial margin   198 192 (   640)   1 918   199 470 (   212) (   212)   1 194   200 452
Technical result of insurance contracts   13 495   13 495   13 495
Commissions received   145 583   6 147 (  25 349)   126 381   361   361 (   625)   126 117
Commissions paid (  35 380) (  5 321) (   3)   25 349 (  15 355) (  15 355)
Other income, net   14 193 (   1)   14 192   14 192
Net commission income   124 396   825 (   3)   125 218   361   361 (   625)   124 954
Gain and loss on operations at fair value (  6 743)   6 065 (   678)   49   49 (   629)
Gain and loss on assets available for sale   24 413   42   24 455   24 455
Interest and financial gain and loss with pensions   1 332 (   4)   1 328   1 328
Net income on financial operations   19 002   6 103   25 105   49   49   25 154
Operating income   9 051   9 051   48   48   9 099
Operating expenses (  25 407) (   6) (  25 413) (   1) (   1) (  25 414)
Other taxes (  2 428) (   760) (  3 188) (   48) (   48) (  3 236)
Net operating expenses (  18 784) (   766) (  19 550) (   1) (   1) (  19 551)
Operating income from banking activity   336 301   5 522   1 915   343 738   197   197   569   344 504
Personnel costs (  147 922) (  3 329) (   112) (  151 363) (   913) (   913) (  152 276)
General administrative costs (  90 971) (  2 359) (   12) (  93 342) (   333) (   333) (  93 675)
Depreciation and amortisation (  10 700) (   53) (  10 753) (   56) (   56) (  10 809)
Overhead costs (  249 593) (  5 741) (   124) (  255 458) (  1 302) (  1 302) (  256 760)
Recovery of loans, interest and expenses   7 160   7 160   7 160
Impairment losses and provisions for loans and guara (  35 775) (  35 775) (  35 775)
Impairment losses and other provisions, net (  33 141)   4 (   731) (  33 868) (  33 868)
Net income before income tax   24 952 (   215)   1 060   25 797 (  1 105) (  1 105)   569   25 261
Income tax (  19 017) (   57)   103 (  18 971) (  3 295) (   207) (  3 502) (  22 473)
Earnings of associated companies (equity method)   4 854   12 876   17 730   3 627   3 627   21 357
Net income on continuing operations   10 789 (   272)   14 039   24 556 (  3 295)   2 315 (   980)   569   24 145
Net income on discontinued operations   164 426   164 426 (   569)   163 857
Income attributable to non-controlling interests from
continuing operations (   23) (   23) (   23)
Income attributable to non-controlling interests from
discontinued operations (  82 049) (  82 049) (  82 049)
Income attributable to non-controlling interes (   23) (   23) (  82 049) (  82 049) (  82 072)
Consolidated net income of the BPI Group   10 766 (   272)   14 039   24 533   79 082   2 315   81 397   105 930

Cash flow after taxes   90 382 (   223)   14 770   104 929   79 082   2 371   81 453   186 382

Domestic operations International operations
Inter

segment
operations

BPI Group

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017| Banco BPI| 76

4. NOTES

4.1. Cash and deposits at Central Banks
This caption is made up as follows:

Cash  189 235  219 778
Demand deposits at the Bank of Portugal  791 225  653 066
Demand deposits at foreign Central Banks  2 943  3 777

 983 403  876 621

Dec. 31, 16Jun. 30, 17

The caption “Demand deposits at the Bank of Portugal” includes deposits made to comply with the minimum cash reserve requirements of

the Eurosystem. Currently, the component of these deposits made to comply with the minimum cash reserve requirements is remunerated

[…]

Tangible assets in progress  10 906  1 678 ( 2 915) (  952)  8 717  8 717  10 906

Other tangible assets  11 725 (  234) (  9)  11 482  9 446   40 (  234) (  10)  9 242  2 240  2 279

 33 354  1 689 (  234) ( 2 924) (  952)  30 933  10 514  1 323 (  234) (  10)  11 593  19 340  22 840

 693 949  5 247 ( 16 310) (  977) ( 45 687)  636 222  498 854  12 300 ( 15 479) (  417) ( 19 586)  475 672  160 550  195 095

Equipment in f inance lease

Balance at
Dec. 31, 15

Purchases
Balance at

Jun. 30,
16

Sales
and write-

offs

Balance at
Dec. 31, 15

Balance at
Jun. 30, 16

Depreciation
for the
period

Transfers
and others

Balance at
Dec. 31, 15

Foreign
exchange

differences

NetDepreciation

Sales and
write-
offs

Balance at
Jun. 30, 16

Foreign
exchange

differences

Transfers
and others

Gross

1 Includes 5 308 t.euros of depreciation for the year of BFA regarding the classification of BFA as discontinued operations in the proforma income statement (Notes 2.1 and 4.9).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017| Banco BPI| 112

4.11. Intangible assets
The changes in intangible assets on the first semester of 2017 were as follows:

 93 927   39 (  8)  5 037  98 995  77 437  4 999 (  8)  82 428  16 567  16 490

Other intangible assets  17 940 (  12)  17 928  15 633   6 (  12)  15 627  2 301  2 307

 111 867   39 (  20)  5 037  116 923  93 070  5 005 (  20)  98 055  18 868  18 797

Intangible assets in progress  6 832  4 334 ( 5 292)  5 874  5 874  6 832

 118 699  4 373 (  20) (  255)  122 797  93 070  5 005 (  20)  98 055  24 742  25 629

Depreciation

Transfers
and others

Balance at Dec.
31, 16

Purchases

Gross

Sales and
write-offs

Softw are

Balance at
Dec. 31, 16

Balance at
Jun. 30, 17

Balance at
Dec. 31, 16

Balance at
Jun. 30, 17

Balance at
Jun. 30, 17

Net

Depreciation for
the year

Sales and
write-offs

The changes in intangible assets on the first semester of 2016 were as follows:

 94 316  1 488 ( 2 127)  93 677  76 078  4 695 ( 1 358)  79 415  14 262  18 238

Other intangible assets  21 365 (  268)  21 097  18 716   6 (  268)  18 454  2 643  2 649

 115 681  1 488 ( 2 395)  114 774  94 794  4 701 ( 1 626)  97 869  16 905  20 887

Intangible assets in progress  8 251  1 184   325  9 760  9 760  8 251

 123 932  2 672   325 ( 2 395)  124 534  94 794  4 701 ( 1 626)  97 869  26 665  29 138

Gross

Balance at Dec.
31, 15

Transfers
and others

Purchases
Balance at
Jun. 30, 16

Foreign
exchange

differences

Balance at
Jun. 30, 16

Balance at
Dec. 31, 15

Foreign
exchange

differences

Depreciation for
the year 1

Softw are

Net

Balance at
Jun. 30, 16

Balance at
Dec. 31, 15

Depreciation

1 Includes 884 t. euro of depreciation for the year of BFA reclassified to the caption “Net income from discontinued operations” in the proforma income statement (Notes 2.1 and 4.9).

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017| Banco BPI| 113

4.12. Investments in associated companies and jointly controlled entities

[…]

May 12, August 12 and November 12 of each year. The payment of dividends and redemption of the preference shares are guaranteed

by Banco BPI.

BPI Capital Finance, Ltd. will not pay any dividend on the preference shares if, during the year or quarter in progress, such dividend plus

amounts already paid exceed Banco BPI’s distributable funds.

The C Series preference shares are redeemable in whole or in part at their nominal value, at the option of BPI Capital Finance, Ltd. on

any dividend payment date as from August 2013, subject to prior consent of the Bank of Portugal and Banco BPI. The C series

preference shares are also redeemable in whole, but not in part, at the option of BPI Capital Finance, Ltd, with prior approval of the

Bank of Portugal and Banco BPI, if a disqualifying capital event or tax event occurs.

These shares are subordinate to all liabilities of Banco BPI and "pari passu" with any other preference shares that might be issued by

the Group in the future.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017| Banco BPI 151

4.32. Off-balance sheet items
This caption is made up as follows:

Guarantees provided and other contingent liabilities

   Guarantees and sureties 1 245 023 1 294 856

   Stand-by letters of credit  50 217  62 954

   Documentary credits  116 911  108 316

   Sureties and indemnities   82   82

1 412 233 1 466 208

Assets pledged as collateral 7 622 109 7 703 222

Commitments to third parties

   Irrevocable commitments

   Options on assets   6  8 271

   Irrevocable credit lines   473  1 356

   Securities subscription  411 340  409 638

   Term commitment to make annual contributions to the Deposit

   Guarantee Fund  38 714  38 714

Term liabilities for annual contributions to the Resolution Fund  4 640  2 636

 10 118  9 910

   Other irrevocable commitments  4 536   531

   Revocable commitments 2 754 422 2 921 423

3 224 249 3 392 479

Responsibility for services provided

   Deposit and safeguard of assets 29 450 616 26 297 858

   Amounts for collection  702 569  187 091

   Assets managed by the institution 7 597 350 6 367 046

37 750 535 32 851 995

Jun. 30, 17

Potencial responsability for the investor compensation scheme

Dec. 31, 16

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017| Banco BPI 152

The structure, by sector, of the guarantees provided by the BPI Group at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 is as follows:

Value % Value %
Domestic activity:

Agriculture,  animal production and hunting  3 906 0,3  3 278 0,2
Forestry and forest operations   435   526
Fishing   285   176
Mining  3 221 0,2  3 179 0,2
Beverage, tobacco and food  22 910 1,6  43 303 3,0
Textiles and clothing  12 452 0,9  11 853 0,8
Leather and related products  1 995 0,1  1 673 0,1
Wood and cork  16 200 1,1  18 123 1,2
Pulp, paper, cardboard and graphic arts  9 578 0,7  9 543 0,7
Coke, refined petroleum products and fuel pellets   746 0,1   767 0,1
Chemicals, synthetic or artif icial f ibres, except
pharmaceutical products  7 692 0,5  8 957 0,6

Base pharmaceutical products and pharmaceutical mixtures   625  2 215 0,2
Rubber and plastic materials  4 180 0,3  7 896 0,5
Other mineral non-metallic products  61 554 4,4  28 051 1,9
Metalw orking industries  33 212 2,4  38 271 2,6

Computers, electronic, electrical and optical equipment  13 754 1,0  11 981 0,8
Transport equipment  22 442 1,6  24 969 1,7
Other manufacturing industries  7 832 0,6  8 420 0,6
Electricity, gas and w ater  38 839 2,8  35 887 2,4
Water treatment and collection  42 681 3,0  49 181 3,4
Construction  251 953 17,8  278 586 19,0
Wholesale and retail trade; motor vehicle and motorcycle
repairs  188 315 13,3  199 299 13,6
Transport and storage  180 654 12,9  176 409 12,1
Restaurants and hotels  24 067 1,7  26 514 1,8
Information and communication activities  68 494 4,9  78 368 5,3
Investment holding companies  10 945 0,8  8 745 0,6
Financial intermediation, except for insurance and pension
funds  71 106 5,0  34 259 2,3
Insurance, reinsurance and pension funds, except for
mandatory social security  1 018 0,1   973 0,1
Auxiliary activities to f inancial services and insurance   301   425
Real estate  22 956 1,6  20 516 1,4
Consulting, scientif ic, technical and similar activities  172 957 12,2  194 434 13,3
Administrative and support services  15 420 1,1  15 166 1,0
Public administration, defence and mandatory social security  6 737 0,5  8 441 0,6
Education   206   206
Healthcare and w elfare  13 308 0,9  9 391 0,6
Leisure, cultural and sports activities  8 894 0,6  36 053 2,5
Other service companies  14 660 1,0  15 825 1,1
Individuals

Other  55 703 3,9  54 349 3,7

1 412 233 100,0 1 466 208 100,0

Jun. 30, 17 Dec. 31, 16

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017| Banco BPI 153

At December 31, 2016 the amount of Guarantees provided by BFA present the following structure by sector (in t. euro):

Value %
Credit and f inancial institutions  36 251 17.4
Non f inancial enterprises  171 788 82.6
Individuals   81

 208 120 100.0

Dec. 31, 16

The caption “Assets pledged as collateral” at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 includes:

 57 859 t. euro and 64 043 t. euro, respectively, relating to credit and 6 493 388 t. euro and 6 662 958 t. euro relating to

securities, captive for obtaining funding from the European Central Bank (ECB);

 5 372 t. euro and 5 041 t. euro, respectively, relating to securities pledged in guarantee to the Securities Market

Commission (Comissão do Mercado de Valores Mobiliários - CMVM) under the Investor Indemnity System;

 44 632 t. euro and 45 061 t. euro, respectively, relating to securities given in guarantee to the Deposit Guarantee